

20–1950

United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit

JOHN DOE, by his Mother and Next Friend, JANE DOE; B.B., by his Mother and Next Friend, JANE BLOGGS,

Plaintiff - Appellants

v.

HOPKINTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS,

Defendant – Appellee

CAROL CAVANAUGH, in her individual capacity and official capacity as Superintendent of the Hopkinton Public Schools; EVAN BISHOP, in his individual capacity and official capacity as Principal of Hopkinton High School

Defendants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Massachusetts

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* National School Boards Association,
Maine School Boards Association, Massachusetts Association of School Committees,
New Hampshire School Boards Association, and Rhode Island Association of School
Committees In Support of Defendant-Appellee and Affirmance**

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.*
Chief Legal Officer
National School Boards Association
1680 Duke Street, FL2
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722
Circuit Bar No. 120630
*Counsel of Record
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

John Foskett
Valerio, Dominello & Hillman LLC
One University Avenue
Suite 300B
Westwood, MA 02090
(617) 862-2005
Circuit Bar No. 14227

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
FRAP 29(a)(2) STATEMENT.....	3
FRAP 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. PUBLIC SCHOOL OFFICIALS MAY ADDRESS CYBERBULLYING UNDER <i>TINKER</i> 'S "RIGHTS OF OTHERS" PRONG AND DEFENDANTS PROPERLY DID SO HERE	7
A. State and Federal Law Require Schools to Address Some Student Speech That Falls Within <i>Tinker</i> 's "rights of Others" Prong.....	11
B. This Court Has Held That <i>Tinker</i> 's "Rights of Others" Prong Applies to Speech That Constitutes Bullying	14
C. The Massachusetts Student Speech Statute Incorporates <i>Tinker</i> 's Second Prong. The Discipline Imposed for Plaintiffs' Cyberbullying Therefore Was Equally Proper Under State Law	16
II. SCHOOL OFFICIALS MUST HAVE DISCRETION TO CONSIDER A STUDENT'S UNPROTECTED SPEECH IN CONTEXT AND TO APPLY APPROPRIATE CONSEQUENCES.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 US 675 (1986).....	17
<i>C.R. v. Eugene School District 4J</i> , 835 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Doe v. Hopkinton Public Schools</i> , 490 F.Supp.3d 448, 463 (D. Mass. 2020)	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 US 565 (1975).....	21
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley County Schools</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>B.L. v. Mahanoy Area School Dist.</i> , 964 F.3d 170 (3rd Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. granted</i> , 141 S.Ct. 976 (U.S. Jan. 8, 2021) (No. 20-255)	18
<i>Norris v. Cape Elizabeth School District</i> , 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020).....	6, 14, 15, 16, 21
<i>Plourde v. Police Dep’t of Lawrence</i> , 85 Mass.App.Ct. 178, 7 N.E.3rd 484 (2014)	17
<i>Pyle v. School Committee of South Hadley</i> , 423 Mass. 283, 667 N.E.2d 869 (1996).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Pyle v. South Hadley School Committee</i> , 55 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES:

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 30-A § 5724(9) (2021)..... 3

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 6554(2)(B)(2) and (C) (2021) 12

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 180 (2021) 1

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 71, § 82 (2021) 18

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 71, § 37O (2021) 7, 11, 12, 17, 18

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 193-F:3(I)(a)(3) and (II) (2021) 12

R.I. Gen. Laws, §16-21-33(a)(1)(iv); §16-21-33 (a)(2); and (b) (2021) 12

2016 P.R. Laws 104, Art. 3(a) and (b)..... 12

REGULATIONS

603 Mass. Code Regs. 53.02 (2021)..... 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

CDC National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, Division of Violence Prevention, *The Relationship Between Bullying and Suicide: What We Know and What It Means for Schools*, <https://tinyurl.com/26r88up6>..... 4

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr., *A Foot in the Door? The Unwitting Move Towards a “New” Student Welfare Standard in Student Speech after Morse v. Frederick*, 58 AM. U. L. REV. 1221 (2009) 6

Charisse L. Nixon, *Current Perspectives: The Impact of Cyberbullying on Adolescent Health*, 5 ADOLESCENT HEALTH, MEDICINE AND THERAPEUTICS 143, 145-146 (2014)..... 10, 11

Justin W. Patchin, *Summary of Our Cyberbullying Research (2007-2019)*, Cyberbullying Research Center, <https://tinyurl.com/4z9fbmcf>, (last visited May 12, 2021) 11

Christina Salmivalli, *Bullying and the Peer Group: A Review*, 15 *AGGRESSION AND VIOLENT BEHAVIOR* 112 (2010) 19, 20

M.A. Raza Talpur et al., *Effects of Cyber Bullying on Teenagers; A Short Review of Literature*, 1 *OPEN ACCESS JOURNAL OF ADDICTION AND PSYCHOLOGY*, Issue 3 (2018) 10

StopBullying.gov, <https://www.stopbullying.gov/resources/research-resources/consequences-of-bullying> (last visited May 16, 2021) 4

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Common Components of State Anti-Bullying Laws and Regulations, by State*, <https://www.stopbullying.gov/sites/default/files/StopBullying-Law-Policies-Regulations.pdf> (last visited May 12, 2021)..... 13

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Federal Laws*, <https://www.stopbullying.gov/resources/laws/federal> (last updated Mar. 31, 2014) 13

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter: Harassment and Bullying* (Oct. 26, 2010), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/dcl-factsheet-201010.pdf>. 13

U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Office for Civil Rights & Office of Special Educ. & Rehabilitative Servs., *Dear Colleague Letter on Prohibited Disability Harassment* (July 25, 2000), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/disabharassltr.html>..... 13
